This is an application of Pacific Greyhound Lines for authority to abandon its passenger stage service for the transportation of passengers, bazgage and express between Leggett Valley and Fort Bragg and intermediate points.

Pursuant to Decision No. 23244, dated December 31, 1930, in Application No. 16989, a certificate of public convenience and necessity was issued in lieu of all operating authority theretofore granted to applicant and its predecessors in interest. Thus by various orders of the Commission, all of said operations have been consolidated into a single system.

Decision No. 44782, dated September 11, 1950, Application No. 31737 authorized applicant to reestablish service between Petaluma and Leggett Valley via Two Rock, Fort Bragg and Rockport, the segment between Rockport and Leggett Valley being authorized on a seasonal basis to be operated between approximately June 15 and September 15 of each year.

In support of justification for the proposed abandonment, applicant alleges that in the conduct of the all-year operations between Rockport and Fort Bragg, since resumption of service in October 1950, there has not been a sufficient number of passengers

of its low revenue per mile, it was jeoperdizing the Petaluma-Fort Bragg service. Accordingly, and effective February 14, 1951, the carrier reduced the Fort Bragg-Rockport service from a frequency of one round trip daily to one trip weekly.

From a consideration of the facts herein, it would appear, and we so find, that the applicant is not warranted in continuing the service which it seeks to discontinue. The application to abandon will therefore be granted. A public hearing is not necessary.

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that Pacific Greyhound Lines is hereby

all coaches operating on the line involved and at all stations affected.

(2) Within 60 days from the effective date hereof applicant shall comply with the provisions of General Orders Nos. 79, 80 and 98 by filing appropriate tariffs and timetables.

The effective date of this order shall be 20 days after the date hereof.

	Dated at	San Francisco,	California,	this	17×.	_day
of	April	, 1951.		•	, •	

COMMISSIONERS